

GENOTYPE X ENVIRONMENT INTERACTION ON BREAD WHEAT GROWN OVER MULTIPLE SITES AND YEARS IN PAKISTAN

M.A. SIAL, M. A. ARAIN AND M. AHMAD

*Nuclear Institute of Agriculture,
Tando Jam, Sindh, Pakistan*

Abstract

The stability for yield performance and genotype x environment (GxE) interaction was studied in 12 wheat genotypes grown at 13 contrasting sites (12 in Sindh and one in NWFP) over two years. The combined analysis of variance over all environments revealed a highly significant ($P \leq 0.01$) difference for genotypes, environments and genotype x environment interaction. An adaptation analysis was applied to estimate the b, s.e. (b) and deviation from regression coefficients (S^2_d) for each genotype. The genotype SI90157 produced the highest mean yield over all the environments showing wide adaptation and stability. Genotypes PN90111; Anmol 91, SP89126 and SH8921 gave the lower mean yield over all environments with high value of s.e (b) and s^2_d . The line SI88126 gave higher yield particularly in high yielding environments showing weak stability. The utilization of stable genotype SI90157 in the breeding programme for the evolution of new high yielding variety has been suggested.

Introduction

Bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) is the most important food crop of Pakistan. Although the country has produced a record production of 18.7 million tonnes in 1997-98 (Anon., 1999), yet the ever increasing population will continue to demand more wheat grains in years to come. Improvement for higher yield will therefore remain as an important wheat breeding objective. The yielding ability of a genotype is the result of its interaction with the environment. Environmental factors such as soil characteristics, moisture, sowing time, fertility, temperature, day length vary across years and locations. There is strong influence of environmental factors during various stages of crop growth (Bull *et al.*, 1992), thus genotypes differ widely in their response to environments. Some genotypes exhibit highly specific response to a particular environment, others are uniform in performance over a range of environments. Many workers are of the view that mean high yield should not be the only criterion for a genotype unless its superiority performance is confirmed over the varying environmental conditions (Qari *et al.*, 1990, Kinyua, 1992, Golmirzaic *et al.*, 1990, Liu *et al.*, 1992.).

Stability in performance of a genotype over a range of environments is a desirable attribute and depends on the magnitude of genotype x environment interactions (Ahmad *et al.*, 1996). A number of statistical methods are now available for estimating phenotypic stability but the joint regression analysis described by Yates & Cochran (1938), Finlay & Wilkinson (1963), Eberhart & Russell (1966), Perkins & Jinks (1968) and Arain & Siddiqui (1977) is one of the most commonly used methods for studying the yield stability. Recently new techniques have been developed to analyze GxE interaction in crop species. Since genotype responses are very complex, the multivariate tech-

niques having more efficiency in explaining GxE interaction than linear regression (univariate) models (Gauch & Zobel 1988; Nachit *et al.*, 1992; van Oosterom *et al.*, 1993) have been used. Among the multivariate techniques, cluster analysis of GxE interaction provides a valid grouping of the environments for yield into regions and sub regions of high yield and low yield (Fox & Rosielle, 1982; Basford & Cooper, 1998). AMMI (Additive main effects and multiplicative interaction) model introduced by Gauch, 1988 has further splitted the GxE interaction into different components (μ_i , α_i , β_i) to obtain additive parts from ANOVA and λ_n , λ_m and β_n to get multiplicative parts from a principal component analysis (PCA). Applications of AMMI have led to more insight than ANOVA in the complicated patterns of genotypic responses to changed environmental conditions (Voltas *et al.*, 1999; Romagosa *et al.*, 1996). These methods have been effectively used to ascertain the importance of genotype x environment interaction. The objectives of this study was to evaluate newly developed wheat genotypes and to determine the yield performance of genotypes across two consecutive years over thirteen different environments.

Materials and Methods

Twelve wheat genotypes of different origin were evaluated in zonal varietal trials across thirteen contrasting locations viz; Tando Jam, Thatta, Badin, Umerkot, Sanghar, Nawabshah, Naushahro Feroze, Khairpur, Sukkur, Jacobabad, Larkana, Dadu and Peshawar, having different agroclimatic conditions, during two seasons 1994-95 to 1995-96. These genotypes were: SI88126, SH8921, SP89126, SP89128, PN9005, SH9044, PN90111, SI90157, Sarsabz, Mehran 89, Soghat 90 and Anmol 91. At each site, the experimental design was randomized complete block (RCBD) with four replications. Each genotype was sown with six rows, 5 meter long and spaced 30 cm apart. The grain yield data (kg/plot) was collected from central 4 rows (6 m² plot size) at maturity and analysed by using analysis of variance method in which genotypes were considered as fix variable at each location. Two years and 13 locations were considered as 26 random environments for the analysis of stability parameters. The regression coefficient (b) and deviations from regression (S²d) were obtained as parameters of stability. The joint regression analysis for grain yield was calculated as follows:

$$Y_{ijk} = \mu_i + b_i I_j + b_{ij} + e_{ijk}$$

where,

Y_{ijk} = Yield of genotype (i) at site (j) and replicate (k).

μ_i = Mean of the ith genotype over all environments.

b_i = Regression coefficient of the ith genotype.

I_j = Environmental index.

b_{ij} = Regression coefficient of the ith genotype at jth environment.

e_{ijk} = Residual error of genotype (i) at site (j) and in replicate (k).

Results and Discussion

The combined analysis of variance for grain yield showed highly significant differences between locations (L), genotypes (G) and genotype x environment (GxE) interaction (Table 1). The year x location (Y x L) and year x location x genotype (Y x

Table 1. Pooled analysis of variance for grain yield (kg/plot) of wheat advanced lines in zonal trials during two years.

Source of variation	D.F	Mean square	Probability
Year (Y)	1	17.054 ^{***}	.000
Locations (L)	12	28.514 ^{***}	.000
Year x Location (Y x L)	12	11.379 ^{***}	.000
Rep. (Location x Year)	78	0.349 ^{***}	.000
Genotype (G)	11	1.047 ^{***}	.000
Year x Genotype (Y x G)	11	0.191 ^{***}	.004
Location x Genotype (L x G)	132	0.250 ^{***}	.000
Year x Location x Genotype (Y x L x G)	132	0.279 ^{***}	.000
Error	858	0.076	

L x G) interactions were also highly significant for grain yield. Significantly higher mean yield (2.23 kg) was obtained in 1994-95 as compared to 1995-96 (1.99 kg). Location means over individual years as well as combined over two years revealed highly significant differences (Table 2). Significant Y x L interaction meansquare further indicated that location means were inconsistent in both the years. For instance, location mean of Khairpur was the highest (3.54 kg) in 1994-95; whereas, it was the highest at Naushahro Feroze (3.32 kg) in 1995-96. Jacobabad was the poorest yielding location, where the lowest mean yield over two years was 1.41 kg.

Table 2. Site mean yield (kg/plot) of wheat genotypes tested over two years.

Locations	1994-95	1995-96	Mean	Rank
Tando Jam	2.82 C	2.69 B	2.75 B	3
Thatta	2.16 EFG	1.26 GH	1.71 EF	10
Badin	2.09 FG	1.80 EF	1.95 D	7
Umar Kot	3.17 B	2.00 DE	2.58 B	4
Sanghar	1.38 I	2.26 CD	1.82 DE	8
Nawabshah	1.98 G	2.26 CD	2.12 C	6
Naushahro Feroze	2.59 D	3.32 A	2.95 A	1
Khairpur	3.54 A	2.34 C	2.94 A	2
Sukkur	2.34 E	2.14 CD	2.24 C	5
Jacobabad	1.63 H	1.20.H	1.41 G	13
Larkana	1.58 H	1.52 FG	1.55 FG	11
Dadu	2.28 EF	1.33 GH	1.80 DE	9
Peshawar	1.34 I	1.72 EF	1.53 FG	12
Mean	2.23	1.99	2.11	

Table 3. Genotypic mean yield (kg/plot) of wheat genotypes tested over two years.

Genotypes	1994-95	1995-96	Mean	Rank
SI88126	2.36 A	2.11 AB	2.23 A	2
SH8921	2.14 C	1.98 BC	2.06 CDE	7
SP89126	2.21 BC	1.89 CD	2.05 DE	8
SP89128	2.22 BC	2.06 AB	2.13 BCD	4
PN 9005	1.15 C	2.07 AB	2.11 BCD	5
SH 9044	2.29 AB	1.98 BC	2.13 BCD	4
PN 90111	2.02 D	1.76 E	1.89 F	10
SI90157	2.34 A	2.18 A	2.26 A	1
Sarsabz	2.31 AB	2.05 AB	2.18 AB	3
Mehran 89	2.22 BC	1.98 BC	2.10 CD	6
Soghat 90	2.22 BC	1.99 BC	2.10 CD	6
Anmol 91	2.20 BC	1.80 DE	2.00 E	9
Mean	2.23	1.99	2.11	

A significant GxE interaction may be either i) a non cross-over GxE interaction, in which case the ranking of genotypes remains constant across environments and the interaction is significant because of changes in the magnitude of response (Baker, 1988; Blum, 1983; Matus *et al.*, 1997) or ii) a crossover GxE interaction, in which case a significant change in rank occurs from one environment to another (Matus *et al.*, 1997). Genotypes differ significantly in their mean yield performance. Three genotypes SI90157, SI88126 and Sarsabz having statistically similar grain yield produced significantly higher yield than rest of the entries, when the means were pooled over two years (Table 3). Significant meansquares for Y x G and Y x L x G indicated inconsistency of performance of genotypes in different years. This was reflected by the change in the ranking order of genotypes under different environments (Tables 2 and 3). Statistically, GxE interactions are detected as a significantly different pattern of response among the genotypes across environments i.e., there is significant difference in the relative performance of genotypes when they are grown in different environments. Biologically, this will occur when the contributions (or level of expression) of the genes regulating the trait differ among environments (Basford & Cooper, 1998).

The stability analysis results are presented in Table 4. The regression coefficients (b) ranged from 0.878 in SP89128 to 1.084 in Sarsabz. Finlay & Wilkinson (1963) used linear regression as a measure of stability and suggested that the ideal variety having general adaptability is the one with maximum yield potential in the most favourable environments and maximum phenotypic stability. SI90157 had highest mean yield with regression value $b=1.012$ and low value of S.e (b) and S^2d . These results suggests that this genotype is high yielding as well as generally adapted to all the environments. Genotypes with a regression coefficient (b) approaching 1.0 would be stable over a

range of environments. However, Eberhart & Russell (1966) proposed that 'b' should be the parameter of response and deviation from regression coefficient (S^2d) as a parameter of stability. Accordingly 'b' around 1.00 means less responsive to environmental changes, hence more adaptive. Thus a genotype is said to be stable over different environments, if it shows unit regression coefficient (b) with low deviation (non-significant) from the linear regression (S^2d).

Table 4. Stability parameters for grain yield of 12 wheat genotypes tested over 13 locations.

Genotypes	Mean yield (kg/plot)	Regression coefficient b + S.e (b)	Variance due to deviation from regression (s^2d)
SI88126	2.23	0.984 ± 0.132	0.184
SH8921	2.06	1.024 ± 0.064	0.043
SP89126	2.05	0.991 ± 0.066	0.047
SP89128	2.13	0.878 ± 0.068	0.047
PN9005	2.11	0.959 ± 0.098	0.093
SH9044	2.13	1.067 ± 0.069	0.054
PN90111	1.89	0.919 ± 0.076	0.065
SI90157	2.26	1.012 ± 0.077	0.059
Sarsabz	2.18	1.084 ± 0.059	0.034
Mehran89	2.10	1.043 ± 0.067	0.044
Soghat90	2.10	0.989 ± 0.070	0.048
Anmol91	2.00	1.020 ± 0.079	0.066

The year 1994-95 had higher yield than year 1995-96. Many investigators concluded that the year interaction effects are often the most important environmental factors affecting the yield and major components of $G \times E$ interactions (Lin & Binns, 1988, 1989; Yang & Baker, 1991). In the present study, the regression coefficient are close to unity in all the genotypes. However, SI88126 gave more average yield but had high value of S.e (b) and S^2d (Table 4) than the remaining genotypes, which makes its performance unpredictable under varying environments and thus it is less stable according to stability definition suggested by Eberhart & Russell (1966). PN90111, SH8921, SP89126 and Anmol 91 had comparatively low yield over all the environments with high value of S.e. (b) and S^2d and were specifically adapted to poor environments. Sarsabz had high yield (2.18 kg) with lowest values of S.e. (b) and S^2d which indicates that this variety had the highest stability than other genotypes. Stability analysis have also been carried out in many crops, such as chick pea (Khan *et al.*, 1988), barley (Voltas *et al.*, 1999), bermuda grass (Chakroun *et al.*, 1990), oat (Helms, 1993), cotton (Abou-El-Fittouh *et al.*, 1969) and oil seed rape (Brandle & Mcvetty, 1988). The genotype SI90157 had the highest yield (2.26 kg) and unit regression coefficient ($b=1.01$) with low value of S.e. (b) and deviation from regression (S^2d), hence, it has a wide adaptability over a range of environments and may be considered as a future wheat variety for wide range cultivation in Sindh Province of Pakistan.

References

- Abou-El-Fittouh, H.A., J.O. Rawlings and P.A. Miller. 1969. Classification of environments to control genotype by environment interactions with an application to cotton. *Crop Sci.*, 9: 135-140.
- Ahmad, J., M.H. Choudhery, S. Salah-ud-Din and M.A. Ali. 1996. Stability for grain yield in wheat. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 28: 61-65.
- Anonymous. 1999. *Agricultural Statistics of Pakistan- 1997-98*. Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock, Islamabad, Pakistan.
- Arain, A.G. and K.A. Siddiqui. 1977. Stability parameters of wheat mutants. *Environmental and Experimental Botany*, 17: 13-18.
- Baker, R.J. 1988. Test for crossover genotype-environmental interaction. *Can. J. Plant Sci.*, 68: 405-410.
- Basford, K.E. and M. Cooper. 1998. Genotype x environment interactions and some considerations of their implications for wheat breeding in Australia. *Aust. J. Agric. Res.*, 49: 153-174.
- Blum, A. 1983. Genetic and physiological relationship in plant breeding for drought resistance. In: *Plant production and management under drought conditions*. (Eds.): J.T. Stone and W.O. Willis. Elsevier, Amsterdam. p. 195-205.
- Brandle, J.E. and P.B.E. Mcvetty. 1988. Genotype x environment interaction and stability analysis of seed yield of oil seed rape grown in Manitoba. *Can. J. Plant Sci.*, 68: 381-388.
- Bull, J.K., M.Cooper, I.H. Delacy, K.E. Basford and D.R. Woodruff. 1992. Utility of repeated checks for hierarchical classification of data from plant breeding trials. *Field Crop Res.*, 30: 79-95.
- Chakroun, M., C.M. Taliaferro and R.W. Mc New. 1990. Genotype-environment interactions of bermuda-grass forage yields. *Crop Sci.*, 30: 49-53.
- Eberhart, S. and W.A. Russell. 1966. Stability parameters for comparing varieties. *Crop Sci.*, 6: 36-40.
- Finlay, W. and G.N. Wilkinson, 1963. The analysis of adaptation in a plant breeding programme. *Aust. J. Agric. Res.*, 14: 742-754.
- Fox, P.N. and A.A. Rosielle. 1982. Reducing the influence of environmental main effects in pattern analysis of plant breeding environments. *Euphytica*, 31: 645-656.
- Gauch, Jr. H.G. 1988. Model selection and validation for yield trials with interaction. *Biometrics*, 44: 705-715.
- Gauch, Jr. H.G. and R.W. Zobel. 1988. Predictive and postdictive success of statistical analyses of yield trials. *Theor. Appl. Genet.*, 76: 1-10.
- Golmirzaie, A.M., J.W. Schmidt and A.F. Dreier. 1990. Components of variance and stability parameters in studies of cultivar x environment interactions in winter wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Cereal Research Communications*, 18: 249-256.
- Helms, T.C. 1993. Selection for yield and stability among oat lines. *Crop Sci.*, 33: 423-426.
- Khan, I.A., B.A. Maik and M. Bashir. 1988. Investigation of genotype x environment interaction for seed yield in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Pak. J. Bot.*, 20: 201-204.
- Kinyua, M.G. 1992. Genotype x environment effects on bread wheat grown over multiple locations and years in Kenya. In: *7th Regional Wheat Workshop For Eastern, Central and Southern Africa. Nakuru, Kenya*. ISBN 968-6127-62-3: 103-107.
- Lin, C.S. and M.R. Binns. 1988. A method of analyzing cultivar x location x year experiments: a new stability parameter. *Theor. Appl. Genet.*, 76: 425-430.
- Lin, C.S. and M.R. Binns. 1989. Comparison of unpredictable environmental variation generated by year and by seeding time factors for measuring type 4 stability. *Theor. Appl. Genet.*, 78: 61-64.

- Liu, L.X., T.C. Haung, G.T.L. Liu and S.Z. Zhang. 1992. Stability analysis of yield and quality characters of hybrid and pure line winter wheat cultivars. *Acta Agronomica Sinica*, 18: 38-49.
- Matus, A., A.E. Slinkard and C.V. Kessel. 1997. Genotype x environment interaction for carbon isotope discrimination in spring wheat. *Crop Sci.*, 37: 97-102.
- Nachit, M.M., G. Nachit, H. Ketata, H.G. Gauch, Jr. and R.W. Zobel. 1992. Use of AMMI and linear regression models to analyse genotype-environment interaction in durum wheat. *Theor. Appl. Genet.*, 83: 597-601.
- Perkins, J.M. and J.L. Jinks. 1968. Environmental and genotype - environmental components of variability. *Heredity*, 23: 339-359.
- Qari, M.S., N.I. Khan and M.A. Bajwa. 1990. Comparison of wheat cultivars for stability in yield performance. *Pak. J. Agric. Res.*, 11: 73-77.
- Romagosa, I., S.E. Ullrich, F. Han and P.M. Hayes. 1996. Use of the additive main effects and multiplicative interactions in QTL mapping for adaptation in barley. *Theor. Appl. Genet.*, 93: 30-37.
- Van Oosterom, E.J., D. Kleijn, S. Ceccarelli and M.M. Nachit. 1993. Genotype- by- environmental interactions of barley in the Mediterranean region. *Crop Sci.*, 33: 669-674.
- Voltas, J., I. Romagosa, A. Lafarga, A.P. Armesto, A. Sombrero and J.L. Araus. 1999. Genotype by environmental interaction for grain yield and carbon isotope discrimination of barley in Mediterranean Spain. *Aust. J. Agric. Res.*, 50: 1263-1271.
- Yang, R.C. and R.J. Baker. 1991. Genotype-environment interactions in two wheat crosses. *Crop Sci.*, 31: 83-87.
- Yates, F. and W.G. Cochran. 1938. The analysis of groups of experiments. *J. Agric. Sci.*, 28: 556-580.

(Received for publication 2 June 1999)